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Standardbred Official Ruling 
 

Ruling Number 3375597 
 

Licence No.: DRV1291739 
 

Date: September 24, 2025 
Grand River Raceway 
  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE HORSE RACING LICENCE ACT, 2015, 

S.O. 2015, c.38, Sched. 9; 
AND IN THE MATTER OF Damian MacLellan 

 
 
 
AGCO Rule 22.23.03 (e) & Policy Directive #1-2020 
 
Take notice that on Monday September 22, 2025 at Grand River Raceway, driver Damian 
MacLellan was in violation of AGCO rule 22.23.03 (e), which states, at any time while on the 
grounds of an Association, it is a violation of the Rules for a driver, or the person in control of 
the horse, to use the whip to hit or make contact with the horse as follows- (e) to cut or 
severely welt a horse. The violation occurred in the 2nd race with the horse 'Nolas Bet' 
 
As per AGCO Policy Directive No 1-2020, Mr. MacLellan is hereby issued a $300 monetary 
penalty and a 10 day driving suspension to be served from October 8, 2025 to October 17, 
2025 (inclusive) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
By Order of the Racing Officials 

 
 
 
 
CO0B407 - Commission Official 

(Active) - Kelly D Counsell 

  
 
 

CO1291728 - Commission 

Official (Active) - Andrew 

VantWout 

  
 
 
CO1327933 - Commission Official 

(Active) - Gary James 

PATTERSON 

 


